The conspectus of the above discussions leads to the only 

conclusion that the impugned majority award is liable to be set aside 

on the ground of bias/premeditation.

22. Accordingly, the impugned majority award is set aside and 

the  above  original  petition  stands  allowed  with  costs  of 

Rs.1,50,000/-  (Rupees  one  lakh  and  fifty  thousand  only) 

payable by the respondent to the petitioner. 

20.1.2026
RS

N.ANAND VENKATESH,J

RS

Arb.O.P.(Com.Div.) No.602 of 2022

20.1.2026